

[3209]

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
TUESDAY, THE TWENTY THIRD DAY OF AUGUST
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY TWO

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NINALA JAYASURYA



IA No. 2 OF 2022

IN

CRLP NO: 6458 OF 2022

Between:

Gottam Praneeth Kumar, S/o Srinivasa Rao, aged about 27 years, R/o H.No.4-29/ 1-20, Jonnalagadda Mastan Stree, Chitti Nagar, Vijayawada, Krishna District.

...Petitioner/

Accused No.2

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Public Prosecutor, High Court of A.P., Amaravati, Through Station House Officer, Bhavanipuram Police Station, Vijayawada City, Krishna District.
2. Diwakar Singh, S/o Devpal Singh, Aged about 27 years, Occ- Senior Section Engineer, R/o Flat No.202, Manasa Sadan, Near Asha Hospital, Gollapudi, Vijayawada Rural, Krishna District.

...Respondent/

Defacto Complainant

Counsel for the Petitioner :

SRI CHALLA AJAY KUMAR

Counsel for the Respondent No.1:

THE ASSISTANT PUBLIC PROSECUTOR

Petition under Section 482 Cr.P.C. is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay of all further proceedings including appearance of the petitioner/ Accused No.2 in C.C. No. 6325/2018 on the file of Chief Metropolitan Magistrate, Vijayawada, Krishna District, Pending disposal of CRLP No. 6458 of 2022, on the file of the High Court.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following order.(The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case). The Court made the following

ORDER:

“Considering the submissions made and perusing the material on record, appearance of Petitioner/Accused No.2 in C.C.No.6325 of 2018 on the file of the Court of the Chief Metropolitan Magistrate, Vijayawada is dispensed with, except on the dates when it is necessary.”

Sd/-B.PRASADA RAO
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

For ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

To,

1. The Chief Metropolitan Magistrate, Vijayawada, Krishna District.
2. The Station House Officer, Bhavanipuram Police Station, Vijayawada City, Krishna District.
3. Diwakar Singh, S/o Devpal Singh, Occ- Senior Section Engineer, R/o Flat No.202, Manasa Sadan, Near Asha Hospital, Gollapudi, Vijayawada Rural, Krishna District. (**By RPAD-along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds**)
4. One CC to SRI. CHALLA AJAY KUMAR Advocate [OPUC]
5. Two CCs to the PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, High Court of A.P. [OPUC]
6. One spare copy

KN

HIGH COURT

NJS, J

DATED: 23/08/2022

ORDER

IA No. 2 OF 2022

IN

CRLP NO: 6458 OF 2022

