



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA
PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3327]

TUESDAY, THE TWENTY FIRST DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

**PRESENT
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE K SREENIVASA REDDY**

CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 6458/2022

Between:

1. GOTTAM PRANEETH KUMAR,, S/O SRINIVASA RAO,
AGED ABOUT 27 YEARS, R/O H.NO.4-29/ 1-20,
JONNALAGADDA MASTAN STREE, CHITTI NAGAR,
VIJAYAWADA, KRISHNA DISTRICT.

...PETITIONER/ACCUSED

AND

1. THE STATE OF ANDHRA PRADESH, REP. BY ITS
PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, HIGH COURT OF A.P.,
AMARAVATI, THROUGH STATION HOUSE OFFICER,
BHAVANIPURAM POLICE STATION, VIJAYAWADA CITY,
KRISHNA DISTRICT.

2. DIWAKAR SINGH, S/O DEVPAL SINGH, AGED ABOUT 27
YEARS, OCC- SENIOR SECTION ENGINEER, R/O FLAT
NO.202, MANASA SADAN, NEAR ASHA HOSPITAL,
GOLLAPUDI, VIJAYAWADA RURAL, KRISHNA DISTRICT.

...RESPONDENT/COMPLAINANT(S):

Petition under Section 437/438/439/482 of Cr.P.C and 528
of BNSS praying that in the circumstances stated in the
Memorandum of Grounds of Criminal Petition, the High
Court pleased to quash the proceedings in C.C. No. 6325/2018 on
the file of Chief Metropolitan Magistrate, Vijayawada, Krishna
District, the alleged offences under section 419, 420, 323, 384,
506 r/w 34 IPC against Accused No.2 and pass

IA NO: 1 OF 2022

Petition under Section 482 of Cr.P.C and 528 of BNSS praying that in the circumstances stated in the Memorandum of Grounds of Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to dispense with filing of certified copy C.C. No. 6325/2018 on the file of Chief Metropolitan Magistrate, Vijayawada, Krishna District, pending disposal of the criminal petition and pass

IA NO: 2 OF 2022

Petition under Section 482 of Cr.P.C and 528 of BNSS praying that in the circumstances stated in the Memorandum of Grounds of Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay of all further proceedings including appearance of the petitioner/ Accused No.2 in C.C. No. 6325/2018 on the file of Chief Metropolitan Magistrate, Vijayawada, Krishna District pending disposal of the quash petition and pass

Counsel for the Petitioner/accused:

1. CHALLA AJAY KUMAR

Counsel for the Respondent/complainant(S):

1. PUBLIC PROSECUTOR (AP)

The Court made the following ORDER:

This Criminal Petition, under Section 482 Cr.P.C., has been filed by the petitioner/A2 to quash the proceedings in C.C.No.6325 of 2018 on the file of Chief Metropolitan Magistrate, Vijayawada, Krishna District.

2. Today, when the matter came up for hearing, learned counsel for the petitioner submits that nothing survives for adjudication in the Criminal Petition and the matter has become *in fructuous*.

3. Recording the said submission, the Criminal Petition is dismissed as *in fructuous*.

As a sequel thereto, the miscellaneous petitions, if any, pending in this Criminal Petition shall stand closed.

K. SREENIVASA REDDY, J.

Date:21.04.2026
sj

17

HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE K. SREENIVASA REDDY**Criminal Petition No.6458 of 2022****Date:21.04.2026**

sj